

11-3294-cv(L),

11-3407-cv(CON), 11-3490-cv(CON), 11-3494-cv(CON), 11-3495-cv(CON),
11-3496-cv(CON), 11-3500-cv(CON), 11-3501-cv(CON), 11-3502-cv(CON),
11-3503-cv(CON), 11-3505-cv(CON), 11-3506-cv(CON), 11-3507-cv(CON),
11-3508-cv(CON), 11-3509-cv(CON), 11-3510-cv(CON), 11-3511-cv(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF WITH RESPECT
TO DISMISSALS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM
AND FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY**

RONALD L. MOTLEY
ROBERT T. HAEFELE
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 29464
(843) 216-9000

STEPHEN A. COZEN
ELLIOTT R. FELDMAN
SEAN P. CARTER
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 665-2000

– and –

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
RICHARD KLINGLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Attorneys for All Plaintiffs-Appellants
(For Further Appearances See Reverse Side of Cover)*

ANDREA BIERSTEIN
HANLY CONROY BIERSTEIN SHERIDAN
FISHER & HAYES, LLP
112 Madison Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 784-6400

ROBERT M. KAPLAN
FERBER CHAN ESSNER & COLLER, LLP
530 Fifth Avenue, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-2200

JAMES P. KREINDLER
JUSTIN T. GREEN
KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
750 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-8181

JERRY S. GOLDMAN
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 278-1000

CHRIS LEONARDO
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP
1875 Eye Street N.W., Suite 810
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 580-8820

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 8 |
| Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings | 8 |
| Disposition Below | 24 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 24 |
| The Origins of al-Qaeda..... | 24 |
| The Role of Ostensible Charities in al-Qaeda’s Growth and Development | 28 |
| Al-Qaeda’s Collaborators in the Financial Industry | 42 |
| Al-Qaeda’s Additional Wealthy Financiers..... | 55 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 59 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 62 |
| ARGUMENT | 63 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THE ANTI- TERRORISM ACT CLAIMS | 63 |
| A. The ATA Is Construed Broadly and Readily Encompasses Defendants’ Alleged Conduct..... | 64 |
| B. The District Court Erred In Finding that Plaintiffs Failed to Plead that Defendants Knowingly or Recklessly Provided Support for Terrorism | 72 |

| | | |
|-----|--|-----|
| 1. | <i>The District Court Applied an Incorrect, Heightened Standard In Evaluating Plaintiffs’ Pleadings.</i> | 74 |
| 2. | <i>The District Court Understated and Ignored Plaintiffs’ Extensive Pleadings Addressing Defendants’ Knowing and Reckless Support of Terrorism.</i> | 77 |
| | (a) Al Rajhi Bank | 78 |
| | (b) Saudi American Bank | 81 |
| | (c) Saleh Abdullah Kamel and Dallah al Baraka | 83 |
| | (d) Dar-Al-Maal Al Islami (“DMI”) Trust | 86 |
| 3. | <i>The District Court Failed to Draw Reasonable Inferences From Plaintiffs’ Extensive Additional Pleadings Establishing Defendants’ Knowing and Reckless Support of Terrorism.</i> | 90 |
| | (a) Reasonable inference based on provision of support to al-Qaeda, a notorious terrorist organization | 91 |
| | (b) Reasonable inference based on provision of support to charities known to be fronts for al-Qaeda | 93 |
| | (c) Reasonable inference based on defendants’ extensive relationship with the al-Qaeda network | 100 |
| 4. | <i>The District Court Failed to Accept the Truth of the Facts Alleged.</i> | 112 |
| C. | The District Court Incorrectly Disregarded Extensive Allegations of Support to al-Qaeda by Defendants Dallah al Baraka and Saleh Abdullah Kamel in the Early to Mid 1990s | 116 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIMS BECAUSE THE STATUTE ENCOMPASSES CLAIMS BASED ON ACTS RELATED TO INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM | 120 |

- A. Plaintiffs Alleged That Defendants Violated the ATS By Intentionally Facilitating International Terrorism123
- B. Acts of International Terrorism are a Violation of Customary International Law123
 - 1. *United Nations Security Council resolutions* 125
 - 2. *International conventions*..... 126
 - 3. *Domestic laws of nations*..... 128
 - 4. *Congress and federal courts*..... 129
- C. International Terrorism Is Sufficiently Definite and of Mutual Concern to States.....132
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THE TORTURE VICTIM PROTECTION ACT CLAIMS135
- IV. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THE NEGLIGENCE AND INTENTIONAL TORT CLAIMS.....139
 - A. The District Court Wrongly Dismissed the Negligence Claims140
 - B. The District Court Wrongly Dismissed the Intentional Tort Claims.....145
 - 1. *Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Time-Barred*..... 145
 - 1. *Plaintiffs Pleaded That Defendants Materially Supported al-Qaeda*..... 148
 - 2. *Defendants Who Supported al-Qaeda Through Its Network Are Liable*..... 149
- V. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISMISSALS OF NCB AND THE SOVEREIGN DEFENDANTS BASED UPON *DOE V. BIN LADEN*.....151
 - A. The Sovereign Defendants And NCB Were Dismissed Under *Terrorist Attacks III*.152
 - B. *Doe* Overruled *Terrorist Attacks III*.....154

C. The Court Should Reverse the Dismissals of the
Sovereign Defendants and NCB and Remand For
Jurisdictional Discovery155

CONCLUSION156

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FRAP 32(A)(7)(A)160

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3541 (2010)..... | 124 |
| <i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) | 124, 136, 137 |
| <i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2011) | 68, 71, 101, 118 |
| <i>Abrahams v. Young & Rubicam Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 66 |
| <i>Ahern v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 118 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 158 |
| <i>Al Alwi v. Obama</i> , 653 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 111, 112 |
| <i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1001 (2011)..... | 103 |
| <i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | passim |
| <i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1814 (2011)..... | 111 |
| <i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 111, 112 |
| <i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 100, 131, 132, 136 |
| <i>Amaker v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 435 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 65 |
| <i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 138 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... | passim |
| <i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) | 103, 109, 116, 140 |
| <i>Balt. & Potomac R.R. v. Fifth Baptist Church</i> , 108 U.S. 317 (1883) | 140 |
| <i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | passim |
| <i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) | 67, 71, 78 |
| <i>Bougher v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 882 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 149 |
| <i>Bovsun v. Sanperi</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 219 (1984)..... | 147 |
| <i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 140 |

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288
 (2001)141

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)15

Carpenter v. Republic of Chile, 610 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 2010)16

Carter v. Barry, 468 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1972)158

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....65

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 94, 141

Doe v. Bin Laden, 663 F.3d 64, 2011 U.S. App. Lexis 22516 (2d Cir.
 2011)..... passim

Ex parte Quirin, 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....126

Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 129 S. Ct. 2859 (2009).....16

Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 2009 WL 1539068 (2009)..... iii, 15

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)126

Fin. One Pub. Co. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc., 414 F.3d 325 (2d
 Cir. 2005).....148

Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 126, 137

Foster v. Auburn Univ., No. 11-CV-503, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141056
 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 8, 2011)100

Frontera Res. Azer. Corp. v. State Oil Co. of the Azer. Rep., 582 F.3d 393
 (2d Cir. 2009) 23, 156

Goldberg v. UBS AG, 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 101, 153

Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001)..... 143, 146

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)..... 68, 71, 72

Holmes v. Lorch, 329 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)148

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc., 690 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2010)99

In re Issuer Plaintiff Initial Pub. Offering Antitrust Litig., 00 CIV 7804
 (LMM), 2004 WL 487222 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2004)150

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 462 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 464 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008) passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 718 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 740 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) passim

Johnson v. Nyack Hosp., 86 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1996)150

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996).....125

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank. Ltd., 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)139

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 71, 81

Luddeke v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc., 387 S.E.2d 502 (Va. 1990)149

Matson v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of N.Y., 631 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 92, 115, 116, 147

Mohamad v. Rajoub, 132 S. Ct. 454 (2011) 98, 139, 140, 141

Murphy v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 740 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2010)141

Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State, 373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 118, 153

Neumeier v. Kuehner, 286 N.E.2d 454 (N.Y. 1972)148

Redding v. Edwards, 569 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2008)100

Rivera v. Heyman, 157 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1998).....158

Salahi v. Obama, 625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 103, 111, 113, 114

Samantar v. Yousuf, et al., 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)16

Schneberger v. Wheeler, 859 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1988).....100

Sickles v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 167 N.Y.S.2d 977 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1957).....145

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)139

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 124, 133, 136

Splawnik v. DiCaprio, 540 N.Y.S.2d 615 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)144

Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A., No. CV-06-0702, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72649 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2006)101

Sys. v. Masterson Mktg., No. 11-CV-695, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135216 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)100

Thorpe v. Housing Auth., 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....158

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc., No. 10-CV-1842, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106657 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2011).....100

Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org., 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005).....141

United States v. Augustin, 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011)100

United States v. Bahlul, No. 09-001, 2011 U.S. CMCR LEXIS 3 (CMCR Sept. 9, 2011)..... passim

United States v. Bin Laden, et al., 397 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....47

United States v. El-Mezain, No. 09-1560, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 24216 (5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2011)100

United States v. Hamdan, 801 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (CMCR 2011) 131, 132, 137

United States v. Kassir, No. 09-CR-356, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83075 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2009)101

United States v. Smith, 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....136

United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) passim

United States v. Yunis, 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....125

Uthman v. Obama, 637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 111, 113, 114

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC, 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... passim

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... passim
Yeadon v. New York Transit Auth., 719 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)150

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(24).....133
 10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(25)(A).....133
 18 U.S.C. § 2332B70
 18 U.S.C. § 2333.....65
 18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)69
 18 U.S.C. § 2339A 70, 100, 134
 18 U.S.C. § 2339B 68, 70, 78, 100
 18 U.S.C. § 2339C..... 70, 134
 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 5, 7, 123, 138
 42 Pa. Consol. Stat. § 5524(1)149
 42 Pa. Consol. Stat. § 5524(7)149
 Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 301(a)(7), 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)68
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)76
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. 215(3).....148

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Interlocutory Decision on the Applicable Law: Terrorism, Conspiracy, Homicide, Perpetration, Cumulative Charges, 50 I.L.M. 513, 536 (Spec. Trib. For Leb. July 2011)..... 130, 131
 International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism (Dec. 9, 1999).....130
 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965), § 390.....144
 S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)142
 S.C. Res. (Oct. 8, 2004)129

| | |
|---|-----|
| S.C. Res. 1189, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1189 (Aug. 13, 1998)..... | 127 |
| S.C. Res. 1214, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1214 (Dec. 8, 1998)..... | 128 |
| S.C. Res. 1373 (Sept. 28, 2001)..... | 128 |
| S.C. Res. 1377 (Nov. 12, 2001)..... | 128 |
